

No. 17-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY R. WHITE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
DANIEL TOWNSEND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW,
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Interest of *amicus curiae* 1

Introduction and summary of argument..... 1

Argument..... 3

I. A state-law failure-to-warn claim should not be preempted on impossibility grounds unless the FDA actually rejected the warning at issue. 3

II. In the alternative, if impossibility preemption requires determining the FDA’s hypothetical actions, that determination should be made by a jury. 13

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011)	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	5, 9, 10, 13
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	2, 3
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	5, 9, 13
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	4
<i>Hunt v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. La. 2014)	5, 9
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 12776173 (W.D. La. Sept. 5, 2014)	11

<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices & Product Liability Litigation,</i> 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>In re Depakote,</i> 87 F. Supp. 3d 916 (S.D. Ill. 2015)	13, 14
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,</i> 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In re: Zofran (Ondansetron) Products Liability Litigation,</i> 2016 WL 287056 (D. Mass. Jan. 22, 2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>Koho v. Forest Labs.,</i> 17 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharmaceuticals,</i> 682 F. Supp. 2d 662 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett,</i> 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	2, 18
<i>Perez v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.,</i> 734 A.2d 1245 (N.J. 1999)	17
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,</i> 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	3, 6

<i>Seufert v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>United States Postal Service v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes, regulations, and constitutional provisions	
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)	3, 14, 18
44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (June 26, 1979).....	15
U.S. const., art. VI, cl. 2	4
